HLS 16RS-658 ORIGINAL

2016 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 238

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE ZERINGUE

COASTAL RESOURCES: Provides relative to appointment of the executive director of the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority and his responsibility to annually report to the legislature

AN ACT

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 49:214.6.1(B)(2) and (6), relative to integrated coastal
3	protection; to provide for the appointment of the executive director of the Coastal
4	Protection and Restoration Authority; to designate the person responsible for annual
5	reports to the legislature; and to provide for related matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 49:214.6.1(B)(2) and (6) are hereby amended and reenacted to read
8	as follows:
9	§214.6.1. Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority
10	* * *
11	B. Executive director and deputy director of the Coastal Protection and
12	Restoration Authority.
13	* * *
14	(2) The executive director shall be appointed by the governor and shall serve
15	at the pleasure of the governor executive assistant.
16	* * *
17	(6) The executive assistant or the executive director shall report annually to
18	the legislature as to the progress of the projects and programs enumerated in the
19	master plan or annual plans or any component thereof. For each project or program,

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

estimated construction and maintenance costs, progress reports, and estimated

3 * * *

completion timetables shall be provided.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 238 Original

2

2016 Regular Session

Zeringue

Abstract: Provides for the appointment of the executive director of the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority and his reports to the legislature

<u>Present law</u> creates the positions of executive assistant to the governor for coastal activities and the executive director of the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority. Specifies that both positions are appointed by the governor and serve at the pleasure of the governor.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that the executive director is appointed by the governor but serves at the pleasure of the executive assistant for coastal activities.

<u>Present law</u> requires executive director to report annually to the legislature as to the progress of the projects and programs enumerated in the master plan or annual plans. <u>Proposed law</u> adds the executive assistant for coastal activities to the people responsible for reporting to the legislature.

(Amends R.S. 49:214.6.1(B)(2) and (6))